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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1052 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 ’
UNITED STATES GO MENT

Memorandum

: SAC, CLEVELAND (44=565) : DATE: 4/12/68
ATTN: SA McCANN

: IC ROBERT L. JONES

: MURKIN

A review of the 1968 Youngstown and Vicinity Telephone
Book; and a review of the 1967-1968 Youngstown City
Directory reflects no individuals by the name of ERIC STARVO
GALT are contained therein.

The following individuals advised the name ERIC STARVO
GALT, does not appear in their respective records; on 4/11/68:

Miss CORA FRY, Reporter,
Youngstown Credit Bureau

Miss MARY GRACE WELSH, Clerk,
Ident, Div.,
Youngstown Police Department

Mr. ESTUS BARHAM, Ident. Officer,
Mahoning County Sheriff's Office
Youngstown, Ohio

Mr. HARRY SWANK, Asst. Auditor,
Dollar Savings and Trust Co.
Main Office, Youngstown, Ohio

Mr. C.W. STORM, Auditor,
Union National Bank
Main Office, Youngstown, Ohio

' Mrs. DELPHINE KOSMO, Secretary,
The Peoples Bank
Main Office, Youngstown, Ohio

Mr. HOWARD STEPHENSON, Asst. Cashier,
Mahoning National Bank,
Main Office, Youngstown, Ohio

Mr. R.M. RICHARDSON, Treasurer,
Home Savings and Loan Co.,
Main Office, Youngstown, Ohio z/g/ﬁ G — //

SEARCHED NDEXED 7?_
SERIALIZED "FILED. £

APR1 5 1968

FBI—CLEVELAND _—,

~A%éﬁﬂwu ngz‘

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5016-108-01
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Date: 4/12/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Vi AIRTEL AIR MAIL
ia

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

B N

SAC, ALBANY
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
MURKIN

In an effort to assist in handling administratively
the reams of material being submitted to Memphis Division as
office of origin, it is requested all offices in submission of
messages use caption which will aid in handling paper, For
example, should your office have investigation to report in
connection with a specific suspect it would aid if, before entering
into the body of text, you would utilize sub-heading after reference,
such as "SUSPECT - JOHN ALLEN DOE, * or another appropriate captlon
might be "LAUNDRY CHECKS.,"

Suitable sub-headings on communications will greatly
facilitate the handling of material, Please comply,

2 ALBANY (AM)
2 ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES (AM)
1 MEMPHIS

RGJ :BN
(109)

\.

L /)3
<z:1/~' :' WWCHED - 2/INDEXED
' - ﬂmojézz:
] APR1 5 1068
L A SATAY

_ V4 ,
- : FBI—CLEVELAS”
,éif?£p 231“' A
Approved:; Sent - e

S:/écial Aggnt in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ATIRTEL

T (44-38861)
'(ATTN: ¥BI LABORATORY)

SAC, HIAKI (44-1854) (P)

MURKIN
- (00: HEHPHIS)

Enclosed for the Bureau, Bimingham and Memphis
is one xerox copy of Garber shipping slip #52360. Also
.~ enclosed for the Cleveland Division are two cop:!.es of Gax:ber
o shipping sl:lp #52360. - ,

. ' KAIHRIR msson. Pit:i:sburgh Plat:e Glass company
17851 N.W. Miami Ct., Miaml, Fla., advised she had ordered
- some stationery supplies frou the A. L, Carber Company,

" printers, Ashland, Ohio, through the Pittsburgh Plate’
Glass Co., and it arrived at Pitt:sburgh ?late Glass 00.,
Hiami !‘la., /10/68 ' :

Mrs. EGBSON advised she opened r.he outer: package _
- . and removad one inner psckage and started to remove a second
- inner package when she noticed a 3 inch by % inch plece of
°  paper which had been ripped from the package copy of the :
- shipping bill. Written on this slip of paper was, "Dr. Rev. .
MARTIN L., KING will be dead by é/4/68 " This slip of paper
: together with the shipping bill was tnped with cell.ophane

4 = Buraau (Encs. 4) (RM) . _
(1 - Package Copy) = = .- S
Q?—Cleveland (Encs. 2) (RM) @ - L
Memphis (Bnc. 1) : ' R Z{ L/’S ‘295 [//q
| Birmingham (Enc. 1) ‘ " i R ‘.il,HED“____mDEXED
. 1 - Miami SN a0 g, G

.-(10) ) o U S fé@é{ﬁ?ﬁf?ﬁ?

&ﬂ   &JQ£{

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




i :44-'-71854‘“

t.ape to a package of paper pads.-

' Mps. HOBSON advised the Garber. shippi.ng number is .
: 52360 and was plcked up by United i’arcel Service an 4/5}'68, '
and delivered on 4/10/68. ’ A Do

' : Enclosed for the mz Laboratory are two pieces .
of wrapping paper and a cardboard bo:n, descrihed as follows~

-l A piece of brown wx:apping papey containing
BRI -a label bearing the number 777, & Garber
- . shipping sup containing the number 52360,
" a3 inch by % inch slip of paper ripped from
- the shipping slip, and a piece of ceuophane,

':_ .t:ape. :

S '2. A piece of bmwn wrappi.ng paper w:i.th a label
- attached bearmg the numher 6829.. o

3 A atdboard bax. .
_ . K FBI Laborat:ory is requeat;ed to exanine the hand-
' writ:ing on the 3 inch by % inch slip of paper attached to
item 1 for possible comparison purposes and to examine the
o celloghane tapa on. 1tem L for poszible comgnri.son pnt- '

C Thereaftcr the FBI Xdentif:lcation Division is L
;requested to examine t:hese 3 itms for. any fingerprints‘ -

cmvmnn | o
AT ASHIANI), OHID '

» : 1., will locate and. interview officials of the .
Garber COmpany to determine who vas responsible far packing

,._2_._,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




S W:ll.l thereafter :Lntcrvi.ew thxs i.ndi.vi&ual
and/ox: cr:hera to determine who_wrote. 'the note as nentioued
bove regarding the kill!.ng ef M\RTIN L. KING '

EX .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



’»{*AIRTEL

"giT0~'" sac ATLAHTA AND sac CLEVELAND

"-?Faom 8AC; CINCINNATI (157;1893)(P)

.'SUBJECT MURKIN
“'f‘«';: 00 MBMPHIS

1{ Re Bureau teletype, 4/9/68 «-3 47 PM.;pjffg

AR i fInvestigation at Columbus, Ohio to. 1ocate
'wThermoseal Marking . Machines. manufactured by i Textile':

‘¢:<Mark1ng ‘Machine:Co., Syracuse ‘New York,- determined v
~.that Acme.Laundry and’ Dry Cleaning Company, 454 East o
 Main, Sireet,_Columbus, formerly owned Ly three of.

"these machlnes., They Were sold to the following.

1 Sno~Wh1te Laundry and Cleaners Inc'w
- 115 Flint Avenue. o ST
Albany, Georgla ?1707

2 YMCA, Cleveland Ohlo T57ff”
.13 EDWARD. GOOD, "-#1' e T U
"Barberton Laundry and Dry Cleaners,-"
.. 1060 Northview Avenue, e
": Barberion Ohlo '.;yf(:‘,

A ” ”he above is 1or 1nformation in event reqpective
‘d1v1sions have not located these’chhines fOr examination

‘?¥35as instructed in re, Butel

"'»~01n01nnaf1 i

2“R¢1ﬂﬂta ,z;g"_wg__
'(E'Cleveland W
“A~Memphis (Info) .

o WG/blh':
*;(6)
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41368

givtel air mmil special delivery

TO: 6AC, LOVISVILIE (44-947)
FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI {44-38861)
RE: MURKIY
Re TEL louisville and Cleveland 4-12-88, ;
thent Tingerprints and 1stent impresmion 1331: cage not
;g:n:ég;l sﬁéngfrpruu named suspect EA!IOID uuuox,
Ho palm prints available here for WILBOK, \
DAB/1ve '
{10}

1-H8AC, Clavelund (44-585)'/
1-SAC, Memphis (44-18987)

Y‘/ (éo "“’/{

e ,,zg,

FBl — CLEVELAr

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




Routing Slip =
0-7 (Rgv. 9-25-67)

TO: SAC, -
] Albany

(] Albuquerque
[] Anchorage
(] Atlanta

] Baltimore
[ Birmingham
{] Boston ,

] Buffulo

] Butte

[_] Charlotte

[] Chicago

Clevel
olumblia

] Duallas

(T 1 Denver

[] Detroit
] El Paso -
] Honolulu

RE: MURKIN

. [C1 For information

[] The enclosed is for your information,
ali sources, D paraphrase contents.

[ Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA

dated

(Copies to Offices Checked)

) Houston

] Indianapolls
{_] Jackson
1 Jacksonville
Kansas City
) Knoxville
] Las Vegas .
(] Little Rock
) Los Angeles
{) Louisville
(] Memphis

- L) Miamt

Milwaukee ¢
Minneapolis
] Mobile!
) Newark
] New Haven
[] New Orleans
[T New York Clty

Retention
[] optional

[—ja action

[] Morfolk
[) Oklahomu City

[C] Omahag,

[] Philadelphia
[} Phoenix

{_] Pittsburgh

[} Portland

[] Richmond

[} Sacromento
18t Louis

[ ] Salt Lake City
[C_] San Antenlo
] Sen Diego

[] Sen Francisco
[} San Juan

[1 Savannah

[ Seattle

[ Springfield
4-11-68

Date

'lampq

["J Washinqton Field

] Quantico

TO LEGAT:
] Bemn
1 Bonn
[C7) Buends Aires
Hong Kong
{_] London
{1 Manila
] Mexico, D.F.
[] Ottawa
[] Paris
(] Rome"
[:] Santo Domingo

[} Tokyo

For appropriate

1f used in a future report,

{7} Surep, by ..

[} conceal

Remarks:

G T Ticts

e %JL

m are photographs of artist conception
of unknovn subject in this case as described
by witnesses in B:erlngham and Memphis
respectively.

Under no circumstances should anyone be told
this investigation is in connection with //7

captioned matter. YY= 505 .
' SEARCHED.cmerwr... INDEXED. MT.
eo.. 2\

SERIALIZED, £

Enc.
Buflle
Uriile

O
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MAY 1002 EDITION. : ' ,

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 ! .
UNITED STATES GC”\J MENT .
Memorandum

:SAC, CLEVELAND pATE: L=15-68
FROM :HAROLD A. LATUKKA
SUBJECT: MURKIN

MRS, JANICETBATES, 19509 Longbrook Rd., Cleveland,
Ohio, (921-&762:*”“ epr T1y 8dvised she is employed at Tiles
of Clay, 26001J“urora Rd., Bedford Hgts., Ohlo (232-9119),

;ed she has re-married and was once married to JOHN
(address unknown), but. she has his telephone number

Shef statéd her former husband could be suspect in MURKIN, as
he drlv,s a white Mustang and recently has called her up esking
#fleave present husband and come back with him, stating he
has neéw 50 foot boabt, new car, new home., She stated previously
he had no money at all,

She stated MALONEY has leng police record and now under assumed
NAne o : _

- BATES explained it could be her imagination, as she had been
married before to MALONEY.

If contacted she wished to be celled first, as her neﬁ husband
mey not understand.

HAL/hal

4/ - | 5’&’5’*//5/

SEARCHED. ...

A NDERE
SERIALIZED FILED.......
o
AP%%

A4t I\X‘f’%’)

Bwy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

E010+108-01
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OPT ONAL FORM NO. 10

 MAY 1562 EDITION (Q
. GSAFPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6
UNITED STATES G NMENT

5010-108-01

‘, : SERIALIZED.
4F 44-565 ’ M et
i JLS'cmh ﬁ,ﬂ i l
72 an

Memorandum

SAC
ASAC JAMES L, STARTZELL

MURKIN
CR

This is to record several phme calls between 7:45 AM
and 8:45 AM today.

Supervisor LONG, Extension 513, called from the Bureau
first to inquire as to the results of our inquiry at Firestone
concerning the tires found on the Mustang recovered in Atlanta.
He stated that the Legat from Mexico City communication had
asked whether or not the tires were white sidewalls and did
they bear the legend SIN CAMARA, Mr. LONG wanted to be called
back immediately. :

I called Supervisor HARDING in Atlanta who confirmed

the fact that the information we obtained on 4-12-68 from
Firestone and furnished to Atlanta had been incorporated in

a teletype from Atlanta to the Bureau either on the evening

of the 12th or early on the 13th, but in discussion with him

1 notedthat the inquiry we had made before did not include

the two questions LONG is now asking as to white sidewalls and.

" the legend SIN CAMARA.

I called Mr. LONG back and told him that apparently
the questions he has in front of him were not those sent to
Cleveland before, but were additional questions the Legat is
now asking and that they would be questions that Atlanta would
have to answer. They can only be answered by someone who
has the car and the tires in front of them.

After rechecking the communication in front of him,
Mr. LONG agreed and stated that he would contact Atlanta
and resolve the problem and we would have to do nothing further
with Firestone, UAC,

(NOTE: In conversation with HARDING, he mentioned
that Atlanta had come up with a picture of GALT which is fair
and described by acquaintances as being a good likeness, but

- there has been no dissemination of it to date and no hi

being said about it.) [ SEARCHED,

FBI — CLEVELAND

(2)

—
| e

———

-« ++Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savi
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CV 44-565

NOTE, @ After reviewing this file in connection with
this inquiry, I can find no copy of Atlanta's communication
to Bureau which sets forth our inquiry at Firestone, I
suggest for the completion of our file that SA ELLIS dictate
for the file the results of his inquiry which were subsequently
telephonically given to Atlanta, if this has not already
been done, :

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-0 Mev, §-23-64) ‘ - . -

Date: 4/15/68

Transmit the following in. _ : : .
{Tyne in plaintext or code)

CAdriel

(Priority)

To: SAC, Miami (44-1854) 7

From: Director, {BI (44-38861)

MURKIN B |
Reuraictel 4/11/68.

One latent fingerprint of value was developed on label attached
to a piece of wrapping paper, Q@L24. Cae latent fingerprint and {ive latent
l,aLm nrints were developed on submitted box, Q126. No laient lmpressions
of value were developed on piece of brown wrapping paper, QL25, umov ing
slip or. three-inch piece of paver ripped frora sh;:ppma slip, arnt a piece of
cell QUﬂ:J,Y’P Lane. -

Cne latent Lz.ﬁerpz int on @126 is ’dc*l’mca‘ with a finger
1m0ress;o*1 of SA Daniel Niel dellison. The remaining latent fingerprint is
not identical with fingerprints of Jellison. Palm pzﬂmto of Jellison are not
available in our files for comparison purposas.

"‘he unidentified latent impressions are not identical with the
latent impressions previously reported and remaining unidentified in this
case.

Specimens are being returned under separaie cover.

Laboratory report separate.

Submit appropriate elimination prints.-

- Cleveland

T - Memphis (44-198"7

) | S |
1 - Birmingham (44-1740) : L/L,/ - 5&, 5', /,:Zﬁ

SEARGHED...... ,,...,,Noexeo

SERIALIZED, ,e;MLED

APR 1 6 168
r'l.:ﬂ/-—\CLEVELANU

| i el
' 62 7 7, IS
Sent Via ! : —~/ 7 :
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SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

4 MAY 1962 EDITION
“ SA FPMZ (41 CFR) 101-11.6 .
UNITED STATES G NMENT

Memorandum

SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) pate: 4/15/68
ATTENTION: SA MARTIN P, MC CANN, JR.

IC ROBERT L. JONES

MURKIN

Re Bureau teletype to all contlnental offices,

- b/9/68.

5010~108~01

The following individuals advised their laundry
and cleaning establishments do not use a Thermo Seal marking
machine to identify laundry processed at thelr respective
companies and advised they knew -of no one in this area using
a red cloth tag to identify their item.

The following individuals were contacted on
April 10, 1968:

Mr. BEN SLOAN,
Acme Cleaners and Dryers

Mrs. MARTHA PIZZUILO,
Bel~-Del Cleaners

Mr. C. G. ALEXANDER,
Belmont Dry Cleaning Shop

Mr. CHUCK DAVIS,
Bill Mattica's One Hour Cleaners

Mrs. KATHY ABEID,
Blare's Responsible Cleaners and Furriers

Mr. E. M. SPENCER,
Blue Ribbon Cleaners

Mr. JOHN HORST,
Dale Cleaners

Mrs. GENEVIEVE FELICE )
Felice Dry Cleaners ffét/ \{ijr,,”/él

“ SEARCHED INDEXED
'/*J/r SERIALIZED.,,..., FILED,.

RLJ/drm APR 15 1058

(&) FBI — CLEVELAND
ﬁmm/ G ﬁwj b {W‘/;V “(tn i

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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CV 4h-565 -

Mrs. LOUISE FARRO,
Fusco Cleaners

Miss PHYLLIS GIOBBY,
Jdeal Laundry and Dry Cleaning

Mrs. CLARA STEWART,
Cliff's Dry Cleaning and Haberdashery

Mr. JOE POPOVICH,
Creed Cleaner

Mrs. PAULINE DELOST,
Delost Cleaners

Mr. LES DAVIS, Manager,
Dot-Less Cleaners,
West Park Cleaners
and Mill Creek Cleaners

Miss ALICE ELLIS,
Ellis Dry Cleaners

Mr., MIKE ESSAD,
Essad Cleaners

Mr. JACK THULLIVAN,
Jet One~-Hour Cleaners

Miss MICHELLE POSEY,
J and J Cleaners

‘Mrs. MARY JANE MORRIS,
La France Dry Cleaners

Mr. MARTIN TIERNEY,
Martin Dry Cleaning and Laundry

Mr. ANDREW KRAINOCK,
Masters Tuxedo Rental

Mr. BILL O!'NEILL,
O'Neill Dry Cleaning

Miss WILMA WARE,
Penna'!s Cleaners and Launders

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mrs. VIVIAN POSEY,
Quality Cleaners

Mrs. M. SANTUCCI,
Sinkel's Dry Cleaning and Laundry

Mrs. THERESA DELUCIA,
Society Dry Cleaners and Weavers

Mr. HENRY NEWMAN,
Thornton Laundry and Dry Cleaning Company

Miss PEGGY REILEY,
Trumant!s Cleaners and Launders

Mr. JOE CASAL,

Youngstown Service, Laundry and Comet Cleaners, Inc.

The following establishments were also contacted
with negative results:

Comet Cleaners, Inc.

Esquire One-Hour Cleaners

Grace Roof's Fashion Cleaners

Johnston Dry Cleaning and Laundry

Mattinat Dry Cleaning and Tailoring

Neumann Dry Cleaning Company

Rondinelli's Cleaners

Town and Country Dry Cleaners

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5. ) o il'p

S 1 1 /15/68
PLAIN TEXT :

TELETYPE ' URGENT

TO: . ~ SAC, MEMPHIS
FROM 3 ' SAC, NEW YORK (U44-1609)
MURKIN; CIVIL RIGHTS; 00: MEMPHIS

- RE CLEVELAND TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU DATED APRIL
TEN LAST. |

GEORGE MURRow,‘AMERICAN‘INSURAﬁcE ASSOCIATION, NEW YORK
CITY, ADVISED HIS INDEX OF INSURANCE CEAIMS CONTAINS NO
INFORMATION CONCERNING ERIC .STARVO GALT. HE STATED
HE HAD NO KNOWLEDGE OF AN INDEX PERTAINING TO A FOREIGN
BURTAU. | | | o o

' UNSUB_SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARI\“I‘.D AND DANGERQOUS.

Now ¥orka ({7j009)
-~ Supv. #23
1- ADIC JOHN F. MALONE A
JFS : Jmr S ~
() o Mv rys
_ 4 : RCHED

Sk | WINDtXED
Ehe ALIZED HLED//\

L/Ls.vts_ D]

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1562 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11,8

UNITED STATES GCS@EKNMENT

Memorandum

—

SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) PATE: 4/16/68
ATTENTION:. SA MARTIN P, MC CANN, JR.

SA MORRIS E. ELLER

SUBJECT:

§ On 4/13/68, SILAS D,
io, telephone N £3 ’, 40 years: Ag
FEGTHY Goodrich on the 2-10% s lephonically
contacted the Cleveland Office of the FBI and furnished
the foly%wing information: L.
He advised he had seen in the newspapers and
on televisgion the artist conception photo of the assasin
of Rev. MARTIN LUTHER KING 6n Friddy evening 4/12/68, he
gsaw a persgon.in the parking lot of Kroger's Store;
Arlington St., Akron, Ohio, who met. the description of
the assasin. This person he waw was described as a
white, male, 5!'8") 160=165 1bs., blondish hair, slender
build, wearing a .prown suit .and brown hat. He got out
of a 1966 or 196 1d colored Cadillac bearing 1967
Ohio license This person appeared to be a salesman
as he had sé ] s hanging in the car.

BROWN' daid he observed this individual for
sbout 5-10 minutes and was furnishing the information to
the FBI for any use the FBI might want tomeke out of it.

MEE/pas

(2)
™

4f21 C/chZC%QLC>VLHL

C *
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regﬂlargy Zn tie l@z?rol Savings Plan i ‘
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 4/16/68
Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT

(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861), ATTN. IDENTIFICATION DIVISION,
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION.
FROM SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) '19.
MURKIN. -

ON APRIL SIXTEEN INSTANT, MRS. JANICE BATES, ONE NINE
FIVE ZERO NINE LONGBROOK RD., cLEVELANb, OHIO, ADVISED THAT HER
EX-HUSBAND, JOHN EDWARD MALONEY, MIGHT BE CONSIDERED A SUSPECT
IN THIS CASE ALTHOUGH SHE HAD NO FACTUAL DATA TO SUPPORT HER
STATEMENT. SHE EXPLAINED THAT AS OF APRIL THIRTEEN LAST
MALONEY WAS IN CLEVELAND DRIVING A WHITE MUSTANG CONVERTIBLE
WITH A BLACK TOP. SHE HAD NOT PREVIOUSLY SEEN HER EX-HUSBAND
SINCE AUG. SIXTYSEVEN WHEN HE WAS IN FLORIDA. SHE INDICATED HER
EX~-HUSBAND HAD A RECORD FOR ARMED ROBBERY AND HAD DONE TIME.

RECORDS, CLEVELAND PD, REFLECT JOHN EDWARD MALONEY, BORN Pl

 CLEVELAND, OHIO, FIVE FOOT TEN AND ONE-HALF| Pl
ONE NINETY LBS., HAS FBI NO. SEVEN NINE SEVEN FIVE TWO NINE B,
AND CLEVELAND PD NO. ONE ZERO FIVE EIGHT SEVEN NINE.

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION REQUESTED TO LOCATE PRINTS OF

\, g

¢ ,\zi_’.t'i

uild

ATIRMATIT. COPY TO MEMPHIS. p rr‘g
R

END. /

Ta)

Apprg(\'liz Memphis (44-1987) Q\}\V/ Sent 3 jﬂ-?fper ﬂ%_/

Special Agent in Chcrg\ej
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO, 10
MAY 1962 EDITION >

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 ) .
I;ANITED STATES (}Q{NMENT "‘““’
Memorandum

SAC, CLEVELAND (U44-565) DATE:  U4/16/68
ATTENTION: SA MARTIN P. MC CANN, JR.

SA JOHN J. JUREY

MURKIN

- On April 8, 1968, Mr. TED BROOKER, Union Central
Life Insurance Company, 3101 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, Ohilo,
telephone EX 1-1720, telephonically contacted Complaint

Clerk HAROLD A, LATUKKA and advised that one of his employees,
AGNES DELL ANGELO, advised that her roommate has been dating
a golf pro at Oakwood Country Club, who closely resembles

the artist's conception of the individual who killed Dr.
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. Mr. BROOKER stated Miss DELL ANGELO
is in his office and would be available for interview.

Mr. BROOKER stated that in the event he was not.

in the office, the contacting Agent should see RICHARD
LECHNER, who is familiar with the situation.

JJJ/drm

L

Le)-Se85- 125
SEARCHED..... 2. ,....NDEXED.......0n
!SER!AUZEP N FILED o Mo

! b — CLE

ol G 477

Buy U.S. Savings }%md; Regulzzrly o the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108-01
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~ - ﬁﬁif;il’
; 1 R b .
g S
\

. 'SAC, CLEVTLAMD (157-3.089) wnees
. "-ATTENTION: Supervisor HOWARD W. ARENDE . . -

54 zucwuzx. I mmqma JR.

| LAWRERCE smorrg ST
_ RACIAL SOURCE . ~
|+ GHETTO AREAS.

" Re. memo of SA MCHADL J. MAHANEY_, IR, datec‘i h/9/6ﬂ
. at Claveland S .

rhis 1s to advise tnm; on Apral 5, 1968 SEATON was

‘:.f&dvised by SA MAHANEY o make some inauiries. throughout the

ghetto arsag in Cleveland, Ohic, in an effort by hlm, SEATON,

to determine whether. or not any racial disturbances were belng

- planned in these daress, particularly Heugh, Outhwaite and

. Cedar neighborheoods as -a restlt of the assagsination of.
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., which had occurreé in- Nemphis, :

”ﬁnnessee on April 4 1868, - .. ‘ e

: - On- the same dat&, SEATON advised SA MAHANEY that he :
,made hls rounds throughoat the .ghetto -areas in Cleveland as = . -
requested and that there was a iot to,talk in the areas vegarding

"Athe death of KING, howéver, . things were, relatively quiet and .

" &s best he could Qetermine,- no disturbances o? any. k*nd had
-been planned for. those areas. :

ST e QEATON furtber a&vised SA- MAdANBY tha on the evening

'“0¢ April & 1968, the Mayor of Cleveland as well as other officials,
v athletes, social workers, Were. out in the strests in these. -areas -

. -adv*s;nb ﬁhe people %o kaep calm in this time of crisis. e

: o In conclu ion, SEATON adviﬁed 84 MAHANEY that he would

g ‘ba alert for any information of value relative to any disturbances
. cogeurring in these areas and ‘would contact SA MANANEY ag soon asg

"";he cbtained anJ informatlon relat*ve to this matter;fzx; A

RN On ﬂpril 8 & 9, 1968 SEATOH recoatacted sA MAHANEY
'.ana aévi*ed that things were. still quite in the ghetto areas.

: ’Df 01eveland and that he had heard of no rumbles in the .

3"Streets relative to any racial dlstuvbances occurring.in the

:'3 ghetto areas. Agaln SEATON reiterated thet he would. maintain

contact in thege areaz and in the event any: 1nformatian shou-d’
develop concerning any disturbances; he would -immediately
appriae SA MAHANEY of csame..: R R Y !~,5¢5 79’@

B l&6-3321 i
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RN xt is to. be nated ‘Lha'i; LMR‘*NCE SMAT@H awntwues to"
: dzgplay & keen interest inm bei g, of. assistanece to the FBIL- as Co
C - exhibited. in his cooperative attitudé in case c&ptioned T
. ,*RAYMOI%D COLLINS, .2ko., Bl AL, FAGM. (ff}levelapd File: #46-3321),:'.';
Lo which o is assigned to'SA MAHANEY and. im view.of. SEATON?S.. - o
. ﬂoaperative attitude; that he sshm:ld b@ wntinued as a: racml .
gs!r"ce irz the- Cleae‘*anﬂ ar&a.» A ; o
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 .
T A rPNR (0 CPR) 11518 . 9 .ﬁ .

»  UNITED STATES GOWPRNME - 7 / -
Memorandum -

SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) pare:  14/16/68
ATTENTION: SA MARTIN P. MC CANN, JR.

SA JOHN J., JUREY

SUBJECT:
MURKIN

Banks and savings and loan associations listed
in the current Cleveland Yellow Pages were telephonically
contacted on April 10 and 11, 1968, in an effort to determine
if they had any kind of accounts open or closed on the name
ERIC STARVO GALT. All financial institutions contacted
advised they could find no record for GALT. In many instances
the main office of the institution was contacted with
instructions that they check their central files, if they
utilize this system, or that they contact their branches.
The institutions contacted are listed below, however, for
brevity purposes, the address is not listed:-

BANKS
American National Bank
Bank of Cleveland |
Capital National Bank
Central National Bank
Cleveland Trust Combany
Community National Bank
Continental Bank
Euclid National Bank

National City Bank .
Society National Bank ' “Ll L -5 L5~ /27

 SEARCHED
Union Commerce Bank " | SERIALIZED A% N

.

- JJJT/drm ' ( i (-?m — l.‘LtVE.i_.ANQ. ? .
) ~ ‘JIXL_ééﬂezgz%EEfZ;)///
e puwv 9 |

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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CV 44-565

SAVINGS AND LOANS

Beachwood Savings and Loan

Broadview Savings and Loan

Brooklyn Savings and Loan

Citizens Federal Savings and Loan

Cleveland Federal Savings and Loan;

Cuyahoga Savings Association

East Cleveland Savings and Loan

First Pederal Savings and Loan Association of Cleveland

First Federal Savings and Loan Association of Lakewood

Home Federal Savings and Loan Association of Lakewood

Keystone Savings and Loan
Lincoln Savings and Loan
Metropolitan Savings and Loan
Ohio Savings Association

Orleans Federal Savings and Loan
Parkview Federal Savings and Loan ;
Parma Savings Company

Peoples Savings and Loan

Pioneer Savings and Loan
Progress Savings and Loan
Quincy Savings and Loan
'Ridgewood Savings and Loan

Rocky River Savings Association

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




CV 44-565

St. Clair Savings Association
Second Federal Savings and Loan

Security Federal Savings and Loan

. Shaker Savings Association

Southwestern Savings and Loaﬁ
State Savings and Loan
Strongsville Savings and Loan
Suburbia Savings Assoclation
Superior Savings and Loan

Third Federal Savings and Loan
Thrift Federal Savings and Loan
Union Savings Association
United Savings Association
Washington Federal Savings and Loan
West Side Federal Savings and Loan

Women's PFederal Savings and Loan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




SUBJECT:

5010~108-0f

OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10

MAY. 1602 EDITION 5 toretn g{
UNITED STATES GOVX NMENT
Memorandum

SAC (44-565) B L=16-68

GARY D. SHINN

MURKIN

.. This date at 6:46 PM Francis M. O'Shea 1356
Eleanor St., foledo, Ohio phone L74-1895, telephonically con-
tacted the CV office stating he felt he might have some info.
on captioned case that would be of insrust to the FBI.

O'Shea stated he workd for Owens Illinois Glass
Co., Westwood ave., Toledo, 6hio and that Ron Basara a co-worker
returned from Memphis, Tennessee the day after the assissination
of Martin L. King and at this time stated he was considering
returning to occupation of seaman in the near fubture. O!'Shea
stated Basara freely states he does not 11&9 King,

O0t'Shea described Basara W/M, age 27 - 31, 170 1bs,.,
dark brown hair, 5'10", neat.

CV indices negative re RON BASARA,

)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll S. m)z'né.r Plan
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0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) ¢ \ B
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Date: 4-15-68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel

(Priority)

(44-565)
From: Director, FBI (44-38861)
MURKIN '

Reurlet 4-11-68,

\3
N, The thirteen latent fingerprints and one latent impression
not previously compared and twenty one latent palm primts not
idenfipal submitted fingerprints and palm prints A
Kaminsgi, FBI #481 429 E, U,S. Army Service

Submitted prints retained Identification Divi%ion.

2- SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

Sent Via

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Memorandum
SAC, CLEVELAND (un 565) : 4/17/68

SA JAMES F, KELLY

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

Re Albany airtel to Bure 4/11/68; and Cincinnati
airtel to Cleveland, /é

Re~ Thermo Seal Marking Machine

The following locations of Thermo Seal Marking Machines,
in Cleveland, were contacted by SA JAMES F, KELLY on
April 16, ?éB and no information was obtained regarding
tape "02B-6

BMS Laundry Machinery Co.
10516 Madison Avenue

Mrs. ETHEL FOSSBERG, office Manager, advised that her -
records reflect Thermo Seal Marking Machine. Number SR-31770
and SR-31771 were obtainéd on December 15, 1967, from the
Peerless Laundry, owner - H, ROTHMAN, Elyria, Ohio,

which concern went out of business. These machines are
still in her possession.

, Checker Cleaners
1570 East 105th Street

BEN LICHTMAN, owner, advised that he has one Thermo Seal
Merking Machine, but that it has not been used by the
company in.about two years. He advised that tape
marking "02B-6" was not familiar to him.

Cleveland Laundry
2934 carnegie Avenue

HENRY WILLIAMS, Plant Superintendent, advised his company
- has two Thermo Seal Machines; however, they used a

stripped tape and a different code number system. He

stated that tape marking "02B-6" is not his company tape,

and it is not familier to him, - ULJ 5&55 j
i o ‘@’é/ff‘;"ﬁ*fﬂ‘z,é«w w

(2)

. ~/L._r-\r,,J 1ot

5010-108-01

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



<

cv 444565

Laundromatic
8315 Eueclid Avenue

It was noted that this address is no longer in
existence.

| Mr. BEN LICHTMAN, Checker (leaners, advised that
Laundromatic is now operating as Menk Bros. Laundry, 643
East 103rd Street.

SA KELLY previously had checked Menk Bros. Laundry
with negative results.

Swift Cleaners
48900 Euclid Avenue

SA KELLY had previously contacted this concern
with negative results. The results of this contact were
set out previously in another memo.

Re Cincinnati Airtel:

LUTHER PETTRY, Laundry Maneger, YMCA, Eest 22nd and
Prospect Avenue, advised that he has & Thermo Sesl Marking
, Machine; however, it has not been used by the YMCA since
September, 1967.

PETITRY stated that tape'marking'"023—6"fis not
‘familiar to him, and he pointed out that when he used his
machine, he did not use letters of the alphabet.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 .

:;: éf»ﬁ?’(g'g:a) 101116 G& ]’
UNITED STA'IES RNME
Memorandum

SAC, CLEVELAND (L44-565) (P) DATE} /11 /68
| —
FROM $SA JAMES 0. LANG

suBjEcT MURKIN

On 4/11/68, the 1967 phone directory for Ottawa,
Columbus Grove, Continental, Gilboa, Glandorf, Kalida,
Leipsig, Pandora, were checked with negative results as to
the name GALT,

_ On 4/11/68, Mr KENNETH BALL, Chief of Police,
Ottawa, Ohio, advised SA LANG he had never heard the name
GALT in that area and had no record of anybody by that name
in his files.

Oon 4/11/68, Mr. EUGENEFFISCHBACH, Deputy Sheriff,
Ottawa, Ohio, advised a review of his records failed to
disclose the name GALT.

On 4/11/68, SALLY SADAO, Putnam Credit Bureau,
Ottawa, Ohio, advised SA LANG she had no one by the name of
GALT in her files.

on 4/11/68, Mr. TOM SHEIDLER, First National Bank ,
Ottawa, Ohio, advised SA LANG his bank had no record of
anyone by the name of GALT. .

on 4/11768, the 1967 telephone directory, 1967
city directory, and 1968 county directory for VanWert
City and VanWert County were reviewed by SA JAMES 0. LANG
with negative results as to the name of GALT.

Mrs. JANE HARRIS, Deputy Sheriff, VanWert County,
reviewed the records of the Sheriff's Office and stated
that she could find no one by the name GALT.

on 4/11/68, Sgt. ARTHUR GROVE, VanWert PD, .advised
SA LANG there was no one by the name of GALT in his files.

on 4/11/68, Mr. TOM MARTIN, Cashier, VanWert National
Bak, VanWert, Ohio, advised SA LANG his files %{ptafsfd no /3‘}

reference to anyone with the name GALT. searonds,

JOL/k1g ) Ca_% desti L@? {' SERiA zz»-': /L(

@ (2) | |
AV Eagwn ‘ ‘,’**
4MMJ :i?%iﬂlg—ﬂ %P \“N*L;Hiﬁﬁlﬁ42%5%25

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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CV 44-565

On 4/11/68, Mr. GLEN JENKINS, Cashier, Peoples
Savings Bank, VanWert, advised SA LANG tha:his files contain
no reference to anyone with the name GALT.

On 4/11/68, MARY REIDENBACH, VanWert Credit
Bureau, advised she had no record of anyone by the name
of GALT.

The following investigation was conducted by
SA STEPHEN FUNDERBURK:

On"4/11/68, Mr. WALTER POWERS, SO, Hardin County,
Kenton, Ohio, checked his records w1th negatlve results
for the name GALT.

On 4/11/68, MARJORIE SPILLMAN, Credit Bureau,
Kenton, Ohio, advised she had no record by anyone by the
name of GALT.

On 4/11/68, Lt. VAUGHNzLOWERY, Kenton, Ohio PD
advised he had no record of anyone with the name GALT.

on 4/11/68, SA FUNDERBURK reviewed the 1967
and 1968 telephone and city directories for Kenton, Ohio
and Hardin County directory with negative results as to
the name GALT,. .

AT ST, MARYS, CELINA, AND WAPAKONETA, OHIO

On 4/12/68, the following persons advised that
they had made a discreet check of the name ERIC STARVO GALT
with all of the banks, savings and loan companies, finance
companies, credit bureaus, records of the PDs and SO8 in
their areas and ascertained no information whatsoever under
the name ERIC GALT. They advised further that a check of the
city telephone and local directories were negative for this
individual.

Mrs. SHELBY, Mr. REILLY
Dispatcher ) Dispatcher
St. Marys PD Celina PD

JAMES GOETZ

" Deputy
Auglaize County SO
Wapakoneta, Ohio

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 Q . .
UNITED STATES GEVERNME] 43

Memorandum

: SAC, CLEVELAND (4k4-565) (P) DATE: 4/17/68

SUBJECT:

5010-108-01

Mu
SA JAMES O. LANG

MURKIN

Oon 4/11/68, Mr. ELMER FREMOTH, Delphos, Ohio,
PD, adivsed SA LANG that a search of his records failed
to disclose with the name GALT.

The 1968 telephone directory for Ddphos was
reviewed with negative results and the most recent
Delphos City Directory was reviewed also with negative
results on K/11/68.

On 4/12/68, Mr. ROBERT ROCELLE, Cashier,
Commercial Bank, Delphos, Ohio, advised SA LANG advised
that he had no one by the name of GALT in his files.

On 4/12/68, Mr. JAMES HEMKER, Peoples National
Bank, Delphos, Ohio, advised SA LANG that he had no one
with the name GALT in his files.

, Both of the above individuals reviewed the
savings and time deposit accounts, closed and open, as
well as the loan accounts with negative results.

JOL/klg
1)

e
\

D
~0 it o T Tttt s ? gﬂﬁ@iﬂ/
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FBI CLEVELAND

FBI PHILA

359PM URGENT 4-17-68 ECK

TO DIRECTOR 44-388613 MEMPHIS 44-1987 AND CLEVELAND 44-565
FROM PHILA 44-1368 (P) 2P

¢

MURKIN

RE NEMPHIS TEL TO ATLANTA, ET AL, FOUR TEN LAST & CLEVELAND TEL
TO PHILA ¥OUR TWELVE LAST, WHICH CONCERNED A REQUEST FOR INTERVIEW WITH
LINWOOD N JHO OCCUPIED ROOM THIRTYFOUR, REBEL HOTEL, MEMPHIS,

SUBSEQUENT RO ITS OCCUPATION BY ERIC STARVO GALT.

RE PHILA\TELS TO DIRECTOR & MEMPHIS, FOUR TWELVE LAST & FOUR
FIFTEEN LAST, WHICK CONTAINED INFO CONCERNING AN INTERVIEY YITH PAGE &
FURNISHED HIS ARMY SERIAL NUMBER.

REBUAIRTEL FOUR SIXTEEN LAST TO PHILA & MEMPHIS WHICH REFLECTED
THAT LATENT PRINTS FROM ROOM THIRTYFOUR IN REBEL HOTEL IN MMEMPHIS,
WERE NOT IDENTICAL WITH FINGERPRINTS OF LINWOOD NASH PAGE, ASN THREE
ONE FOUR SIX THREE TWO SIX SIX.

REBUAIRTEL ADVISED THAT INASNUCH AS TW0 LATENT PALM PRINTS OF
VALUE WERE REPORTED ON LIFTS FROM THIS ROOM THAT MAJOR CASE PRINTS OF
PAGE WERE NEEDED FOR COMPARISON. |
END PAGE ONE . :iv | S S }Pifg

| ‘2’:2"::;12 //ﬂf
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PH 44-1368
PAGE TWO

WHEN INTERVIEWED BY PHILA, PAGE ADVISED THAT HE LIVED AT ONE TWO
EIGHT TWO ABBE, LORAINE, OHIO (SHEFFIELD VILLAGE), WITH UNLISTED TELE-
PHONE NINE THREE FOUR DASH SIX ONE THREE SIX. PAGE WORKS FOR THE
FRUEHAUF TRUCKING COMPANY, AVON LAKE, OHIO. DISPATCHER WHO WOULD ALVAYS

KNOW HIS WHEREABOUTS WAS WILLIAM WELLS. PAGE WAS TO RETURN TO WORX

FOUﬁ SEVENTEEN INSTANT AT FRUEHAUF IN OHIO.
CLEVELAND SHOULD OBTAIN MAJOR CASE PRINT5 OF PAGE AS SET FORTH
IN REBUAIRTEL.
END
MMS
FBI CLEVELAND
P
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64} % I

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Aprf',x 16, 1569

, Mr. DOﬁALD K, MILLER, who resides st 2820 Banbury
Road Falrlswn Village, wus interviewed st hia place of
aqployment Oakwood Coun&ry €lub, Warrensville Center Road,
Cleveland. Heights, Ohio, and furnished the zollowing information:

- He hes been emp;uyed 88 - golf pro &t Cekwood Countyy
"~ Club for the last Four years durlng the golfing geason.  During
the Winter months he spends his time in Miami, Florida; hewaverg
he cccesionelly plays in golf tournsments thronghout the United
States, and thlg past Winter participeted in the Pabble Beach
Tmurnament ‘ang the Lauisiana Qpan, ,

He &dv*zed thut while 1n Mlani he can be gontrot ed
,th:mauh JANES STEPHENS, S450 SW 54th Terrsce, Miami, Florida.

' On the morming of April 2, 1068, he left M3 ving
hig 1966 white Mustang, bearing 1967 Ohio Registration s

en routd to Cleveland. Out of Miami, he traveled the

Turnpike to Interstate 95; he next took Route 41 through Atlanta
“to where it intersscis with Route L1l near Marletta, Georgia.

He followed this route to EKnexville, Tennesses, and then todk
Route 25W to Lexington, Eentucky. He then followed Interstate 75
out of Lexington, Kentucky, to Cincinnati, Ohlo, where he plcked up.
Interstote 71i. He took tnterstate 71 intce Akron, Ohio, arriving
igsékran st approxxmaﬁely :30 ~ 5:00 PM on Thursdey, April &4,

- Upon arrivul in Akron* he wes exﬁremaly tired and tock
2 nzp for two or thres hours, and when he &woke he tuvned on
tgetradio and haard that Dr. HARTIN LUTHER KING; JR. had ‘been

s G -

UILLER statad he dzd<not go through Hemphis, Tenneesea,
and in fact hss not been in Hemphis Tor sometime.

The fol;oning phyaioal dezcription wns obteined through
in;erview and ohaerwation‘

,ChinFile#_ (lasvaland P_ﬁ@aﬁﬂs//kg% |

| by( _BA PAUL V. DALY sagsarm - Date diciated 15./16/65

‘This document conlgins neither recommendotions fnor conclusions. of the FBI ]' is- the proparty of the FBI and is.loaned to your agency;
‘it und its contents are notlo be dislrlbuled oulside your agency .
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Hame:

Race

Sex, :
Date of Blyth
Place of Birth
Height

tleight

Builad

Lyes

Hoir
Complexion
Scars and Herks

Militery w»TViCG

DORATD . X -‘ (

ghreng Ohioy .
1706 pounda ?j
ulEﬂd@I‘ '{"'
Extremely fale b
Blond. -

Ruddy '

None visidble

in U.S. &oast Gu
undcr'ueri 1 No.
Honorable discha
active (serveﬁ

i
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® FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date _ April 16, 1968

~ Mr. DONALD K. MILLER, who resides at 2820 Banbury
Road, Fairlawn Village, was interviewed at his. place of
employment, Oakwood Country Club, Warrensville Center Road,
Cleveland Heights, Ohio,<and furnished the following information:

‘He has been employed as a golf pro at Oakwood Country
Club for the last four years during the golfing season. During
the Winter months he spends his time in Miami, Florida; however,
he occasionally plays in golf tournaments throuohout the United
States, and this past Wlnter participated in the Pebble Beach
Tournament and. the Louisiana Open.

He advised that. while in Miami he can be contacted
through JAMES STEPHENS, 5450 SW 54th Terrace, Miami, Florida.

On the morning of April 2, 1968, he 1eft Miami, driving
his 1966 white Mustang, bearing 1967 Ohio Registration C1388Y,
en route to Cleveland. Out of Miami, he traveled the Sunshine
Turnpike to Interstate 95; he next took Route 41 through Atlanta
to where it intersects with Route 411 near Marietta, Georgia.
He followed this route to Knoxville, Tennessee, and then took
Route 25W to Lexington, Kentucky. He then followed Interstate 75
out of Lexington, Kentucky, to Cincinnati, Ohio, where he picked up
Interstate 71. He took Interstate 71 into Akron, Ohio, arriving -
1n6ékron at approx1mate1y 4:30 -~ 5:00 PM on Thursday, April 4,
19

Upon arrlval in Akron, he was extremely tired and took
a nap for two or three hours, and when he awoke he turhed on
the radio and heard -that Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KINGS JR. had Dbeen
shot .

MILLER stated he did not go through Memphis, Tennessee,
~and in fact has not been in Memphis for sometime.

The folloWLng physical descriptionkwas obtained through
interview and observation:

Cleveland 44-565-/3 ‘/L |

File #

4/10/68 .;g%/ Cleveland Heights, Ohio

SA JOHN }‘ JUREY and

SA PAUL V, DALY E’/JJszrm - 4/16/68
by Date dictated

This document contains nelther recommendahons nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are mot to be distributed outside your agency.
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Name DONALD K. MILLER
Race White

Sex Male

Date of Birth |
Place of Birth Akron, Ohio

Height 61"

Weight 170 pounds

Build Slender

Eyes Extremely pale blue
Hair Blond

Complexion ' Ruddy

Scars and Marks None visible

Military Service In U.S. Coast Guard 60 - 5/61,
under Serial No. .

Honorable discharge, S in
active reserves.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)
s -

R

. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

— ’

 Vom; _ Aprad 16, 3968

. C o Mis _HET 11800 Bagewater, home telephone
- p28-6571, Wes inter Bt her piece of employment, Uniop - .
Centrel Life Inpurancd Company, 3101 Euelid Avenue, Clevelfn
fhio, and furnighed th¢ following lnformation: - :

7 .- _ghe 1s currently rooming with one JOAN HENIERSON. ¥hlte

© female, age 28, single, vho ls employed as a4 trainee buygr ‘

' Higbee's in the infants! department. Miss HENDERSON has been &
restdent of (leveland foy approximetely two years and isjoriginally
from Ashbebula, Ohlo, wheére her father is a stockbroker gnd her

. potier i an osteopathic physicilan. Miss HENDERSOR for ithe
past couplie of years hes been dating one DONALD K, MILLER, whlte

 pmale, age 20-30, 6! tall, 165 pounds, blond halr, blue eyes,.
ruddy complexion, who is anployed from approximately April

‘fhrough September ag & goly pro &t Oalweod Country Club,

Varrensville Center Boad, MILLER alsc drives a white 1966 7

Mustang and heg been in the Miami, Flerids eres for épproximately

the 188t five months. He supposedly wae en route to the Akron=

cileveland avea sométime sround April 4, 1969, :

. , On April 6, 1668, Miss HENDERSON noticed an arilstls
conception of %he individual who shot Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
in one of the loczl newspspers. Miss HENDERSON became very upset
and gtatad that this picture closely resemblesz DONALD K., MILLER,

-~ and the article also mentioned that & white Musteng was supposedly

peen laaving the ares. - B S X L

.+ MILLER, whome wife dled approximetely three yeera ugo
. unexpeetedly, 1s supposedly in & depresséd state of mind over
the death of his wife and at times is very melancholy and
{rretional. Miss HERIERSON is "madly in love” with MILLER,
hewever, MIILER spparently does not £ée) as strongly ebout the
matter g Miss HENDERSON does, inesmuch as he left in approximately
- September or Octobsr of 1767, and has written very few, if any,

ietters to Miss HENDERSON.

N - Miss HENDERSON has attempted to contact MILLER . - =
\in;merwa, the lest time being on tha evening of Aprid k; 1063,

A B W

umes, ,;}ﬁ\b(mev;i‘a"h&,iogia _ Cleveland Mh-565 /35 |

S »sg.’qamt:aa:%m - farme

By

-Fll'e;#

B/10/68

- Da:tle di'cfoted.f '

" ,. This document contains. neither recommendations nor-conclusions of the FBL. It is. the. property of the.FBI and is looned fo your agency;:
-.... ~itond its contents are no} lo be'distributed outside your agency. -. e e el T ' . T . “ . !
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. oy 41;*56:5 . |

- at which time she called Miami snd wag informed by soméond that-
MILLER was en route. to either Cleveland oy Akron; Ohio, where . .
hig pavents residé.. - .7 TR it e

~ . ...  ‘Misg DBLI. ANGELO atateéd the artist's.cohception dogs

- resemble MILLER and she: felt obligated to. have. this matter. .

* peported to the FBI -for what it was worgh, .Bhe commented that
HMIILER slso at the time he leld Cleveland in September, 1967, owned
a 1966 white Mustang. She stated that in previous yeors MILLER . - -
hed stayed with enother golf pro while at Ookwood at the Beachmont

o Jowers Apertments off Chagrin Boulevard in ‘Badchwood, Ohlo. -

. MILLFRYs parents reside in Feirlawn, Ohio, & suburb of Akvon, and:
nig father's name 1s ¥W. (mlddle inltial unknown) MILLER. Hig .

parentg go to Florida gach Fall and réturn to thelr home in Akron
somebine during the Spring.. .. .7 e T
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date _APTil 16, 1968

: Miss AGNES DELL ANGELO, 11800 Edgewater, home telephone
228-65T71, was interviewed at her place of employment, Union
Central Life Insurance Company, 3101 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland,
Ohio, and furnished the following information:

.She is currently rooming with one JOAN HENDERSON, white
female, age 24, single, who is 'employed as a trainee buyer at
Higbee's in the infants'! department. Miss HENDERSON has been a-
resident of Cieveland for approximately two years and is originally .
from Ashtabula, Ohio, where her father is a stockbroker and her
mother is an osteopathic physician. Miss HENDERSON for the

past couple of years has been dating one DONALD K. MILLER, white
male, age 29-30, 6! tall, 165 pounds, blond hair, blue eyes,

ruddy complexion, who is employed from approximately April

through September as a golf pro at Oakwood Country Club,
Warrensville Center Road. MILLER also -drives a white 1966

Mustang and has been in the Miami, Florida area for approximately

- the last five months. He supposedly was en route to the Akron-
Cleveland area sometime around April 4, 1968.

On April 6, 1968, Miss HENDERSON noticed an artist's
conception of the individual who shot Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
in one of the local newspapers. Miss HENDERSON became. very upset

-and stated that this picture closely resembles DONALD K. MILLER,
and the article also mentioned that a white Mustang was supposedly
.seen leaving the area. ,

MILLER, whose wife died approximately three years ago
unexpectedly, is supposedly in a depressed state of mind over
the death of his wife and at times is very melancholy and
irrational. Miss HENDERSON is "madly in love" with MILLER,
however, MILLER apparently does not feel as strongly abdut the
matter as Miss HENDERSON does, inasmuch as he left in approximately
September or October of 1967, and has written very few, if any,
. letters to Miss HENDERSON. '

Miss HENDERSON has attempted to contact MILLER
in Florida, the last time being on the evening of April 4, 1968,

Cleveland 44~565——{3

On L./8/68 Cleveland, Ohio _ Pile #
SA JOHN JE)EziKEY /drm | 4/10/68

by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. .
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at which time she called Miami and was 1nfohmed by someone that
MILLER was en route to either Cleveland or Akron, Ohio, where
his parents reside.

. Miss DELL ANGELO stated the artist's conception does
resemble MILLER and she felt obligated to have this matter
reported to the FBI for what it was worth. She commented that
" MILLER also at the time he left Cleveland in September, 1967, owned
'a 1966 white Mustang. She stated that in previous years MILLER
had stayed with another golf pro while at Oakwood at the Beachmont
Towers Apartments off Chagrln Boulevard in Beachwood, Chio.
MILLER's parents reside in Fairlawn, Ohio, & suburb of Akron, and
- his father's name is W. (middle initial unknown) MILLER. His

parents go to Florida each Fall and return to their home in Akron
sometime during the Spring. :

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date _APTil 11, 1968

1

Sergeant VICTOR KOVACIC, Scientific Identification Unit
(SIV), Cleveland Police Department, advised that the Cleveland
Police Department maintains a laundry mark file which is at the
present;.time not completely up to date. He stated that the.
department started this file somé time ago and tries to keep it
up to date, bubt.this'is difficult;’ He stated that they send a .
‘simple preliminary’ form to the varilous police districts: and ‘then
the zone cars fake these forms to ‘the various laundries; “The N
laundries. in turn cooperate by filling. out ‘the . forms and then send .
them back to the Police Départment,

He stated that experience had shown that some of the
laundries are more diligent then-others in answering these.
‘1ngnirieso He .caused & search to be made of his filés and located
only one similar tag and coding to compare with a questioned Adtems

He stated that this was:a thermosealing process tag,
pink in color, 3/8" wide, 1" long and having the coding 2 B 11,
. He indiecated that this code did not reflect a dash between the
B and the 11, ~This ceoding is that used by the Moreland Cleaners
‘at 12110 WbodlawnwAvenue, Clevelands Ohio, but is a laundry mark,.

.. He stated that he did not know specifically at that
time how many- companies in the Clevelarid area use a Thermo
seal marking system,

u/le/§8 . Cleveland, ehio pije 4 Cleveland U565 -/35 /4

1 "o
by - SA F A SASS, 'J;R“Jev Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 Q A
UNITED STATES VE AENT
Memorandum

SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) DATE: L /16/68
ATTENTION: SA MARTIN P, MC CANN, JR.

SA JOHN J. JUREY

SUBJECT?: MURKIN

Re memorandum of Night Clerk GARY D. SHINN, 4/11/68.

Referenced memorandum advised that a possible
suspect in captioned matter is one BUD M MBE, who is
employed in Department 4630, Ford M#& Sy, Brookpark
Road. :

Mrs. JUNE HEINRICH, Hourly Persohnel, Ford Motor
Company, Brookpark Road, advised on April 15, 1968, her records
reflect the only 1nd1v1dua1 named MC CLURE who is employed
in Department 4630 is one QUINTON R. MC CLURE. Mrs. HEINRICH
contacted the Attendance Section and advised that MC CLURE
worked the 7:30 AM - 3:30 PM shift on ’I‘hursdayé Aprll , 1968.

He wag on vacation on April 5, 1968 and April 1968, with
April 6 and 7, 1968, being the weekend, and he is normelly
off on Saturdays and Sundays.

Mrs. HEINRICH advised her records, reflect the
following description for MC CLURE: :

Name

Race

sSex

~ Date of Birth
| Height
Weight 156 pound .

% Address 3186 Graftbn Road
Brunswick. OWio

% Social Security No. |

Employment Ford Mot;{jCompany, as

Industri Tow Tractor Driver,
“f& EAQ% since 1$/3/51
gy‘ 11 ary Service ' $. Ar

. SEARCHED.., 7., NDTHED, S fh T
JJJ/dI‘m 1y : i SERILE e b AEEN

(2)@

5010-108-01
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FBI
/
Date: 4/16/68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE

" (Priority)

. 3Gl
T0:  DIRECTOR (44-35%%)

FROM: CLEVELAND (44-565)
ATTENTION: IDENT. DIV., LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION.

MURKIN

RE MEMPHIS TEL, APRIL TWELVE, SIXTYEIGHT.

EMPLOYEES COMPENSATION

RETEL ADVISED COMPENSATION CLAIMS UNDER LONGSHOREMEN
AND HARBOR WORKERS ACT FOR STATE OF TENNESSEE LOCATED BUREAU
OF EMPLOYEES COMPENSATION, U.S. LABOR DEPT., CLEVELAND, AND
REQUESTED CHECK UNDER NAME GALT, VERNON, WILLARD AND LOWMEYER.

JOHN TRAYNOR, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, BEC, US. DEPT. OF LABOR
CIEVELAND, ADVISED NO RECORD OF ANY CLAIMS UNDER ABOVE NAMES
UNDER LONGSHOREMEN AND HARBOR WORKERS ACT. HIS FILES DO
REFLECT IN APRIL, NINETEEN, SIXTYTHREE, ONE JOHN W. WILLARD,
U.S. POSTAL EMPLOYEE, FILED CLAIM UNDER FEDERAL EMPLOYEES
COMPENSATION ACT, CLAIMING BACK INJURY. WILLARD AS OF
APRIL, NINETEEN SIXTYTHREE, EMPLOYED BY U.S. POST OFFICE,
DOWAGIAC, MICH., AS SUBSTITUTE CLERK CARRIER, WHITE, MALE,
RESIDED SEVEN ONE TWO EAST PRAIRIE RONDE STREET, DOWAGIAC,

END PAGE ONE _ Searched, i
Serialized .

JTI/0s
(2) 4o
Approved; CC:_ 1-MEMPHTS (AMYN » Per

Special Agent in Chcrge\-/ A/L,/ .-5é 5“ /3 7
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FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

PAGE TWO
HAD BEEN EMPLOYEE OF POST OFFICE SINCE APPROX. MARCH, NINETEEN
SIXTYTWO. AGE FORTYSIX AT PRESENT AND SERVED IN US ARMY,
JAN. NINETEEN, FORTYTWO, TO DEC. EIGHT, FORTYFIVE.

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION REQUESTED TO COMPARE GOVERNMEN
EMPLOYEE PRINTS AND/OR ARMY PRINTS OF WILLARD WITH LATENTS IN
CAPTIONED MATTER.

AIR MAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

XA
iy AR TSR e,
el i S

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge




TO:  SAC, Cincinnati
. FROM: SAC, Cleveland (44-565)
MUBKIN

ReButel 3 1&-/1‘&/68

BOB and RUTH TINNERMAN, 7035 8. Jay St,, West Mthon,
Ohio, are dancing inStructors and apparently maintain records
of students. Among other places they have nstructad ig the
American Legion Hall in New Bremen, Ohio. :
LEADS
CIHCIM‘I‘I
At West Milton, Ohio

' Will contact BOB or RUYH EIHEERRAE} in accordance
wigg rgferenc¢d Burenu tel as to possible participation by
subJect.

| ANED AND DANGERQUS.

2 - Cincinnati

~ Memphls
cleveland

( (6) %

senulued
indexed
Filed —

/-,/L,[» 5&5;:'/3/’






